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Hamburg, Michigan  48139 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, September 11, 2019 

AGENDA 

1. Call to order

2. Pledge to the Flag

3. Roll call of the Board

4. Correspondence

5. Approval of agenda

6. Call to the public

7. Variance requests

a) ZBA 19-0015

Owner: Kim and Kevin Muszynski 
Location: 3816 Langley  

Pinckney MI  48169 
Parcel ID: 15-29-202-033 
Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 5-foot by 12-foot elevated 

deck with a 5-foot east side yard setback (8-foot side yard setback required for 
elevated decks, Section 8.18.2.).  

b) ZBA 19-0016

Owner: Richard Olson  
Location: 8772 Rushside Dr.    

Pinckney MI 48169 
Parcel ID: 15-17-402-028 
Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a new two-story single family 

dwelling with a 1,133 square foot footprint. The proposed dwelling will have a 7.1-
foot south side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 12.4 feet 
(15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 

8. New/Old business

a) Approval of July 10, 2019 ZBA Minutes
b) Memorialization of findings: 19-005, 19-006, 19-007, 19-008, 19-009, 19-010,

19-011, 19-012, 19-013, 19-014

9. Adjournment



 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP

HEARING 
DATE: September 11, 2019 

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-0015 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

3816 Langley 
TID 15-29-202-033 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: Kim and Kevin Muszynski 

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 5-foot by 12-foot elevated 
deck with a 5-foot east side yard setback (8-foot side yard setback required for 
elevated decks, Section 8.18.2.). 

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 6,621-square foot parcel that fronts onto Langley Drive to the north; Cordley 
Lake is to the south; single-family dwellings are to the north, east, and west.  The site is improved 
with a 1,156-square foot single-family dwelling, with a 976-square foot walk-out basement and a 
776-square foot attached garage. 

If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 5-foot by 12-foot elevated 
deck with a 5-foot east side yard setback (8-foot side yard setback required for elevated decks, 
Section 8.18.2.).  Section 8.18., yard encroachments, specifies that an elevated deck (a deck that is 
more than 24 inches above grade) may project into a required yard not to exceed six feet provided 
that the structure is no closer than eight feet to the property line.  As proposed, the elevated deck 
would have a 5.2-foot east side yard setback where an eight-foot side yard setback would be 
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required.   
 
Project History 
On or about April 11, 2018, Hamburg Township received a land use permit application for the 
construction of a new single-family dwelling on a vacant parcel.  Because additional information 
was needed, including lot coverage calculations and a hold harmless agreement for the location 
of the grinder pump, the permit application was put on hold.   
 
On May 6, 2018, the zoning administrator emailed the contractor to inquire about an elevated 
deck that was shown on the proposed floorplans but not on the site plan (Exhibit B).  At that 
time, the zoning administrator indicated that based on the site plan submitted with the permit 
application the proposed elevated deck might not comply with the zoning ordinance setback 
requirements.  In follow up telephone conversations between the zoning administrator and the 
contractor, it was suggested that the size of the deck could be reduced to no more than five feet 
in any horizontal direction so that it could be permitted as a stoop.  The decision was made to 
remove the deck from the floorplans and the site plan.  On May 7, 2018, land use permit 18-011 
was issued for the construction of the dwelling without the elevated deck (Exhibit C).   
 
On June 4, 2018, the contractor emailed staff to inquire again about the elevated deck 
requirements (Exhibit B).   
 
On January 4, 2019, zoning staff conducted a final inspection of the construction of the dwelling 
and noted that no elevated deck had been installed.  After a performance bond was placed for 
the street trees, staff released the final zoning compliance to allow the Livingston County 
Building Department (LCBD) to issue a certificate of occupancy (CO); the CO clearly indicates 
that no deck was permitted or constructed (Exhibit D).  
 
On May 1, 2019, zoning staff was made aware that the elevated deck was installed without 
either a land use permit or a building permit (Exhibit E).   
 
Standards of Review  
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone. 
There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to this property 
that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.  The applicant 
suggests that the elevated deck was built in this location to minimize grading issues.  
However, as shown in staff photographs there is no grade change that could not 
accommodate a compliant structure (Exhibit E).  The elevated deck could be reduced in size 
to comply with the zoning ordinance for a stoop, which can be no greater than five feet in any 
horizontal direction and can encroach up to five feet into a required setback.  The dwelling 
was built to accommodate the grade change from the lake side to the street side, and the 



 

3 

site work done in the location of the elevated deck is adequate for a reduced size structure.  
Furthermore, recent zoning text amendments to Section 11.3. support the community’s 
desire to phase out non-conforming structures, not expand or create them.   
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 
architectural design. The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed 
for such uses, and can continue to be used for such use with a compliant egress structure in 
this location.  The applicant suggests that there was a misunderstanding about the elevated 
deck on the part of all parties even though staff advised that the deck would not meet the 
zoning requirements and suggested a remedy, the CO had already issued by the LCBD, and 
no permit was issued for the elevated deck.   

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
As stated above, there is a compliant remedy to allow egress from the east side of the home 
that would be less visually impactful to adjacent properties.  Creating a non-conformity when 
a compliant alternative exists is detrimental to the public welfare.  The applicant has not 
demonstrated that there is a practical difficulty based on any circumstance related to the 
property itself.  Approving the proposed elevated deck based on the circumstances of the 
applicant does not support the intent of the community’s vision as promulgated by the zoning 
ordinance standards.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This area 
envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and Huron 
River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the 
Master Plan. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
The need for the variance is self-created and not a condition of the property.  The zoning 
ordinance would allow, under Section 8.18.8., for a stoop that does not exceed five feet in 
any horizontal direction at this location.  
 
Hamburg Township adopted a zoning text amendment in 2016 that defined a deck and an 
elevated deck, with associated standards for each.  A deck that is less than 24 inches above 
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grade has a less restrictive setback than an elevated deck more than 24 inches above grade 
because of the privacy and impact concerns associated with an elevated deck.  An at-grade 
deck has no greater impact than a lawn in its natural state, but an elevated deck is visually 
impactful, presents privacy concerns for adjacent properties, and serves a different purpose 
than a stoop that is used solely for egress.  The proposed elevated deck is 60 square feet in 
size, nearly two and a half times larger than the stoop that is permitted by the zoning 
ordinance.  Additionally, recent changes to Article 11, commonly called the non-conforming 
article, support the community’s desire to phase out non-conforming situations to bring 
buildings and uses into conformance with the zoning ordinance and the Master Plan.  
 
There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature that egress to the dwelling could not be achieved without need for variance. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such uses, and 
can continue to be used for such use with a compliant egress structure in this location.  
There is no practical reason why the elevated deck cannot be reduced in size to comply with 
the zoning ordinance setback requirements.  There would be no change to the front 
elevation, as suggested by the applicant, nor would reducing the size of the structure be out 
of character with the neighborhood.  The necessity for the variance is self-created. 

 
“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-0015 at 3816 Langley to allow for the construction of a 
5-foot by 12-foot elevated deck with a 5-foot east side yard setback (8-foot side yard setback 
required for elevated decks, Section 8.18.2.). The variance does not meet variance standards one, 
two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does 
not exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are 
applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs 
staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 
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Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials  
Exhibit B:  Staff emails 
Exhibit C:  Land use permit 18-011 
Exhibit D:  Certificate of Occupancy 
Exhibit E:  Staff pictures 
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AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

September 11, 2019 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 19-0016 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

8772 Rushside Drive 
TID 15-17-402-028 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Richard Olson 
 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a new two-story single 
family dwelling with a 1,133 square foot footprint. The proposed dwelling will 
have a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard 
setback of 11.7 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1 fn. 4). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Project Description 
 
The subject site is a 6,272-square foot lot that fronts onto Rushside Drive to the East; Rush 
Lake is to the West, and single family dwellings are located to the north and south of the site. 
The dwelling shown in the site map (above) is currently one-story.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a new two-story single family 
dwelling with a 1,133 square foot footprint with a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting in 
an aggregate side yard setback of 11.7 feet. (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 
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When staff further reviewed the plans, the proposed side yard setback of 7.1 feet to the south 
and 4.6 feet to the north created an 11.7-foot aggregate side yard setback, where originally the 
variance request stated an aggregate side yard setback of 12.4 feet. This has been corrected 
throughout this staff report.  
 
The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 
 

 
 

Existing & 
Proposed Required 

North (side)  4.6 feet 5 feet 
South (side)  7.1 feet 10 feet 
West (rear) 
Ordinary high water mark  

50.5 feet 
50.5 feet 

30 feet 
50 feet 

East (front)  35.6 feet 25 feet 
 
Based on the site plan, dated August 1, 2018, the project is not within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
Project History  
On September 12, 2018 the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing regarding a 
proposed 982 square foot second story addition to the existing non-conforming dwelling. After 
the public hearing, the ZBA discussed the project in depth. According to the minutes of this 
meeting the following discussion occurred:  
Member Bohn asked if the structure that is there was going to be demolished. The applicant 
stated that they would be using the existing block foundation that is there.  

Member Bohn stated that although he understands using the foundation, there is a way to 
design this without the need for a variance. These are beautiful plans, however we have had a 
recent ordinance amendment that speaks directly to this type of circumstance.  

Chairperson Priebe stated that it is possible to meet the setbacks, but may not be practical. She 
discussed the lot and location of the lake. Given the width, she does not see how to fit a home 
without some type of variance.  

Discussion continued and the ZBA later tabled the request to allow the applicant time to 
consider redesigning the project.  
 
On November 14, 2018 the ZBA held the continuation of the hearing. The applicant had 
redesigned the plans for the proposed second story addition, and indicated that due to the 
existing first floor load bearing walls, cannot support a second story that meets the required 
setbacks, a second story addition that meets side yard setbacks could not be accommodated 
without substantial improvements to the existing dwelling’s foundation. The revised plans 
included a second story with dead space within the second story setback rather than living 
space as originally proposed.  
According to the minutes of this meeting the following discussion occurred: 
Dan Merrick representing the homeowner stated that at the last meeting, we had the issue of 
the second story and the one bearing wall.  We went back and set a seven-foot knee wall at the 
livable area at the setback. They minimized what is to be built on that non-conforming wall.  
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Instead of a full wall, they are only building 5-6 feet up and then the roof.  There will be an attic 
space between the exterior wall and the livable area. 

Discussion was held on the fact that the variance request has not changed.  It was stated that 
they are still asking for a 7.1-foot south side yard setback.  It still does not conform.  It was 
stated that the only way to make it conform would be to tear down the building and re-build 
because that is the existing setback.  Mr. Merrick stated that he was trying to minimize the 
setback. There is no way to make it conform the way the walls are existing.  He stated that the 
existing second story does not conform either, it actually cantilevers over the setback.  Further, 
they have decreased the scope so there is not as much structure at the setback.  He has 
lowered the wall as much as he can. 

Priebe stated that she does not have a problem with the request because there is already a 
second story, and it is not changing the foot print at all. Watson stated that the new guidelines 
state that even though the existing home does not conform, the new upper level should 
conform. 

Discussion was held on the surrounding properties.  Member Bohn stated that one of the 
practical difficulties is the width of the lot in relation to others in the same neighborhood. 

This proposed variance request was approved on November 14, 2018.  
 
On January 17, 2019 a Land Use Permit for the approved project was issued with the following 
description: Second story addition, remodel first floor, new 6.5' x 22.5' elevated deck (meets 
setbacks). Per ZBA 18-008 Approvals Nov. 14, 2018 (Exhibit E).  
 
On August 9, 2019 Staff was made aware that the work on the house exceeded what was 
approved by the ZBA (18-008) and what was permitted under land use permit 19-0011. Upon 
investigation, staff noted that more than 50 percent of the exterior walls had been removed, 
which is a violation of Section 11.3.3. Permitted Repairs: Nothing in this Ordinance shall prevent 
the repair, reinforcement, reconstruction, building construction, or other such improvements of a 
nonconforming building, or part thereof, rendered necessary by wear and tear, deterioration, 
flood, fire or vandalism provided that a land use and building permit shall be obtained for such 
work, the work does not increase or alter the footprint and the work does not consist of the 
removal of more than 50% of the exterior perimeter walls of the non-conforming structure, 
except as provided in this Section. 

On August 9, 2019 the property owner was issued a stop work order because of this violation. 
(Exhibit B indicates the walls that were removed and those that remained, exhibit C contains 
photos from the site before and after construction, and exhibit D contains the stop work order.) 
Therefore, this halted all permits and all approved variances issued on this property. The 
property owner and agent approached staff promptly and filed a new variance request. The 
proposed variance is requesting this to be a rebuild of a new single family dwelling within the 
same footprint as the existing dwelling was, plus the addition of a 982 square foot second story. 
This request is for setbacks of 7.1-foot to the south and 4.6-foot to the north, creating an 11.7-
foot aggregate side yard setback, where 15 feet is required.  
 
 
Standards of Review  
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The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
The ordinance, requiring a 15-foot aggregate side setback upon Waterfront Residential lots 
less than 60 feet wide, is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy 
throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. The bulk of 
the structure proposed at the setback neighborhood privacy and open vistas. Constructing a 
new two-story dwelling creates the need for a variance and is therefore self-imposed and is 
not a condition of the property. Due to the fact that during construction more than 50 percent 
of the exterior walls had been removed this creates the need for the additional variance 
because this is now treated as a new dwelling unit. The property can accommodate a 
compliant single family dwelling.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such uses, and 
can continue to be used for such use with a conforming structure. A two-story dwelling in the 
same footprint as was the existing dwelling is solely a personal preference of the 
homeowner. The two-story dwelling could be reconfigured to meet the setback requirements. 
The proposed dwelling, which encroaches into the required setbacks is a self-imposed 
practical difficulty. 

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
As stated under standard one, the setback is intended to provide adequate space, open 
vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and amid structures on smaller residential lots 
to preserve side yards from encroachment of residential structures.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan. 
This area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas 
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around Rush Lake. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 
objectives of the Master Plan.  

 
5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature that the proposed two-story dwelling cannot comply with the required side yard 
setbacks. The need for the variance arises from a personal preference and not a 
condition specific to the property.  

In November 2017 Section 11.3 of the zoning ordinance was amended to bring future 
development into compliance: A residential nonconforming building may be allowed to 
expand provided the expansion is within a yard which retains compliance with the 
required setbacks and height, (eg. A second level is added to an existing single story 
house with a non-conforming side yard setback the second story must not encroach into 
the required setback even if the existing main level already encroaches into the setback).  

Prior to this zoning text amendment the Zoning Ordinance previously stated the 
following: A residential nonconforming building may be allowed to expand provided the 
expansion does not increase the size of the established footprint, or the expansion is 
within a yard which retains compliance with the required setback and height (eg. a home 
with a nonconforming front yard setback may be expanded in the rear so long as the rear 
yard setback remains conforming). Provided further that the following criteria are met for 
the subject building: A. The cost of such work shall not exceed fifty (50) percent of the 
market value of such residential building prior to the time such work is started.  

This ordinance was relaxed to remove this requirement and instead uses 50 percent of 
the exterior walls.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
The proposed design creates both a self-imposed practical difficulty and a non-conforming 
structure.  Clearly, the lot can accommodate a single family residential dwelling. The 
property must be considered, not the design preference of the applicant, in determining if the 
variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. There is nothing 
peculiar about the property, such as topographical changes or significant environmental 
features that warrants variance approval for a two-story dwelling on this lot. 
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“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as 
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, 
exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-0016 at 8772 Rushside Drive to allow for the 
construction of a new two-story single family dwelling with a 1,133 square foot footprint. The 
proposed dwelling will have a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard 
setback of 11.7 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 7.6.1 of 
the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight 
and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the 
ZBA findings for the project.    
 
Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-0016 at 8772 Rushside Drive to allow for the 
construction of a new two-story single family dwelling with a 1,133 square foot footprint. The 
proposed dwelling will have a 7.1-foot south side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard 
setback of 11.7 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1 fn. 4). 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 7.6.1 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Plan showing footprint 
Exhibit C: Photos 
Exhibit D: Stop Work Order issued August 9, 2019 
Exhibit E: Land Use Permit 19-0011 issued January 17, 2019 
Exhibit F: Minutes from September 12, 2018 ZBA Meeting 
Exhibit G: Minutes from November 14, 2018 ZBA Meeting 
(Site plans and construction plans for the dwelling were too large to include) 
 

































NOTICE DATE: AUGUST 9, 2019
PROPERTY LOCATION ADDRESS:
8772 RUSHSIDE
TAX CODE NUMBER(S):
4715-17-402-028

STOP WORK ORDER
======================================================================================

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE WORK IMMEDIATELY AT THIS JOB SITE
======================================================================================

TO: Richard K Olson Jr. NOTICE SERVED VIA:
8772 Rushside Drive [    ] First Class Mail
Pinckney MI  48169 [ X ] Posted at Site

[    ] Personal Service by:

VIOLATION ACTIVITY OCCURING:

FIRST FLOOR WALLS WERE REMOVED IN VIOLATION OF LAND USE PERMIT 19-0011, ZBA 18-
0008, AND ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS 3.3.1. AND 11.3.

YOU MUST STOP ALL WORK AND CONTACT THE ZONING DEPARTMENT IMMEDIATELY.

Time of Action: August 9, 2019

BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE IN VIOLATION BECAUSE OF THE ACTION DESCRIBED ABOVE THAT 
[___]  HAS OCCURRED       [_X_] IS OCCURRING.

VIOLATION OF:
[    ] Hamburg Township General Ordinance -
[ X ] Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance – Sections 3.3.1. and 11.3.
[    ] Michigan Department of Natural Resources Permit Required
[ X ] Other:    LUP 19-0011 and ZBA 18-0008

REQUIRED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN:

[  X ] Land Use Permit Required [    ] Building Permits Required [    ]     DNR/Other Permits Required

See attached demolition process handout.  A land use permit from Hamburg Township is required for demolition,
reconstruction, interior, or exterior modifications to the structure.  A Livingston County building permit might also be
required.  Please contact the building department at (517) 546-3240 for their permit requirements.

ABSOLUTELY NO WORK IS TO CONTINUE UNTIL THE ORDER IS LIFTED!

[_X_] LAND USE PERMITS are required for (1) the excavation, alteration (remodeling and repairs of structures) or
filling of land; (2) the new use or change in use of land, except for the conduct of agricultural activity; (3) the new use or
change in use of an existing building or structure.  A Land Use Permit must be obtained from Hamburg Township before
County building permits may be obtained.

[__] VIOLATIONS ARE A NUISANCE.  Buildings erected, altered, moved, razed or converted, or any use of land or
premises carried on in violation of any provision of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance are declared to be a
nuisance per se.  (Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.1.1).

Exhibit D



[__] CORRECTION PERIOD:  A violation not corrected within the period stated shall be reported to the Township 
Attorney who shall initiate prosecution procedures.  (Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.1.3). 
 
[__] PENALTIES AND REMEDIES FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS STOP WORK ORDER:  Violation, 
disobedience, omission, neglect or refusal to comply with the Zoning Ordinance or any lawful order of the Zoning 
Administrator, Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission or Township Board shall be responsible for a Class C 
municipal civil infraction (Zoning Ordinance, Section 5.2). 
 
[___] BLIGHT, BLIGHTING FACTORS, NUISANCES, ETC.:  Hamburg Township General Ordinance No. 38 prohibits 
blighting, blighting factors and nuisances including, but not limited to, keeping, maintaining, accumulating or storage of 
junk, trash or litter, parts of machinery, automobiles, or other motorized vehicles, remnants of wood (other than cut and 
stacked firewood or construction materials), stoves, refrigerators, televisions, furniture, other appliances, scrap materials, 
broken glass, refuse, garbage, waste, dead animals, ashes, branches, leaves or yard clippings, and noxious materials, 
etc.  This includes the throwing or depositing of any litter, debris or similar substance in any fountain, pond, lake, stream 
or other body of water, or any private property, whether occupied or vacant.  For a complete list of prohibited actions and 
negligent conditions, see Ordinance 38.   
 
RIGHT OF APPEAL:    You are hereby notified that Section 6.6.1 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance gives you 
the right to appear before the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals for review of this matter.   All work must cease 
until the Zoning Board of Appeals has reached a decision.  The Zoning Board of Appeals "shall hear and decide appeals 
from and review any order, requirement, decision, or determination made in the administration of this Ordinance by the 
Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission."  Contact the Township regarding information on filing an appeal. 
 
 

THIS STOP WORK ORDER IS IN EFFECT UNTIL LIFTED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR. 
 
 
 
 
  ___________________________________________________________      
 Amy Steffens, AICP 
 Hamburg Township Zoning Administrator 
 (810) 222-1167 
 asteffens@hamburg.mi.us 
 
DATE:  August 9, 2019 
 
============================================================================================
======================= 
FOR OFFICE USE: 
 
[___] Violation(s) corrected as of the date of _____________.  Inspected and approved by:________________ 
 
[___] Violation not corrected as required as of date of __________.  Inspected by:______________ 
 
[___] Refer file to Township Attorney for further prosecution. 
 
[___] Other action to be 
taken:_______________________________________________________________________________ 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, July 10, 2019  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order:

The meeting was called to order by Acting Chairperson Bohn at 7:00 p.m. 

2. Pledge to the Flag:

3. Roll call of the Board:

Present: Alternate Diepenhorst, Neilson, Priebe, Rill & Watson,  
Absent:  Auxier  
Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator 

4. Correspondence:  None

5. Approval of Agenda:

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

To approve the agenda as presented 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

6. Call to the public:

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The 
call was closed. 

7. Variance requests:

ZBA 2019-0014  
Owner:  Bradley and Patricia Zalewski  
Location: 8491 Baudine Rd., Pinckney MI  48169  
Parcel ID: 15-17-301-070  
Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 736-square foot addition on the south side 
of an existing dwelling. The addition will have an 11-foot west front yard setback along Baudine Road 
(25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 35-foot setback from the ordinary high water 
mark of Rush Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1.fn3). 

Mr. Zalewski stated that they moved here into a 1300 square foot home in March of this year.  They are looking 
to add on to the home toward the water.  He provided a brief slide show presentation.  He stated that they are 
proposing a 164 square foot addition with a new master bedroom as well as extending the living room area.  He 
further explained the interior renovations.  It will be a better view of the lake and a pleasant view from the lake.  
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He presented pictures of the view of the home.  He explained the proposed building setbacks.  He explained what 
could be built if they met all of the setbacks.  He presented pictures of other properties with setbacks less than the 
required 50 feet from the water as well as those that are less than 25 feet from the road. 
 
Chairperson Priebe stated that we have received an email from Shari Gordy opposing the request. 
 
Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator, stated that the variance application is to allow for the construction of a 736-
square foot addition on the south side of an existing dwelling. A single-story dwelling is existing and a single-
story addition is proposed.  The addition will have an 11-foot west front yard setback along Baudine Road where 
a 25-foot front yard setback is required and a 35-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake 
where a 50 foot setback is required.  The subject site is a 19,000-square foot lot that fronts onto Baudine Road to 
the west, Rush Lake to the east and south, and single family dwellings are located to the north, east, and west of 
the site. The existing dwelling is a one-story, 1,632 square foot dwelling with a detached 270 square foot garage.  
A portion of the site lies within the 100 year floodplain.  If the variance is approved, we will need an Elevation 
Certificate prior to issuing a land use permit.  She discussed the seven findings of fact.  This site has water on two 
sides, requiring a 50-foot setback on both sides, one being the canal and the other Rush Lake.  Additionally, all 
WFR zoned properties are required to have a 25-foot front yard setback. Both setback requirements are intended 
to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller 
residential lots. Development of a compliant single family dwelling addition on this corner lot is constrained by 
the lot depth which results in a small building envelope. This parcel and home constructed on the lot is considered 
non-conforming to the Zoning Ordinance. The lot is constrained by multiple factors.  The lot is 83 feet deep from 
west to east, the street frontage is on the west side of the property boundary and requires a 25-foot front yard 
setback, and there is a required 50-foot setback from water on two sides of the lot.  A 25 foot front yard setback is 
required along Baudine Road to the west and a 50-foot setback from the Ordinary high water mark is required 
from the east, leaving an approximate 8 foot wide potential buildable area on the site.  Development possibilities 
are constrained on this lot, however it is encouraged to consider constructing a more compliant addition to the 
home, although no addition of this proposed size to the home would be compliant to the Zoning Ordinance.   The 
existing home is setback 25 feet from the front property line. The proposed addition encroaches towards the front 
property line 11 feet. This addition would impact the surrounding properties, and the improvements would likely 
create sight visibility problems given the fact that the dwelling would be about 25 feet from the traveled roadway. 
These required setbacks are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout 
neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. The addition which encroaches towards the 
front property line is more impactful than the proposed setback from the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake. 
The existing house meets the required 25-foot front yard setback, but it is currently 26 feet from the ordinary high 
water mark of Rush Lake. The proposed addition is setback further than the existing home from the Lake, which 
is likely not impactful for neighboring properties, but the portion of the addition into the front yard setback is 
going to be most impactful. It is encouraged to shift the proposed addition to meet the 25-foot front yard setback 
requirement.  The subject site is in the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan. This area 
envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around Rush Lake. The proposed 
request would not adversely affect the proposed or objectives of the Master Plan.  There is a condition or situation 
of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a nature that the proposed addition to the existing dwelling 
cannot comply with the required front yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback standards.  
The short depth of this waterfront lot constrains development on this site for single family residential purposes.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not change the use.  Given the 
constrained size of the buildable area on the waterfront lot with a front yard setback from the west property line of 
Baudine Rd. and an ordinary high water mark setback from two sides of the property, there is a practical difficulty 
in constructing a compliant dwelling and any customary additions on the lot. 
 
Discussion was held on the neighbor’s property across the street.  Discussion was held on the letter of opposition.  
It was stated that her home is a canal front home, not a lake front home.  It was stated that although we are 
sensitive to neighbors, there is nothing in our ordinance that guarantees view of the water from neighboring lots. 
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The question was asked if a vertical addition would comply with the terms of the ordinance.  Stein stated that such 
an addition would not comply because of the non-conforming ordinance.  Discussion was held on the very small 
addition that could be accomplished while meeting the setbacks. 
 
Discussion was held on possible better location for an addition between the garage and the house. Ms. Zalewski 
stated that they talked about if they were going to put on an addition, they would like it closer to the water for 
better view given the location of the living room and master bedroom.  Further discussion was held on the interior 
layout.  Stein stated that much of this variance is based on personal preference, which cannot be considered when 
deciding the variance request. 
 
Discussion was held on the road being a dead-end.  Discussion was held on the limitations of the site. 

 
Motion by Rill, supported by Watson 

 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-0014 at 8491 Baudine Rd. to allow for the construction 
of a 736-square foot addition on the south side of an existing dwelling. The addition will have an 11-foot 
west front yard setback along Baudine Road (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 
35-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM 
required, Section 7.6.1.fn3).   The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 
of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as 
presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for 
the project.     

 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 

 
8. New/Old business:   

 

a. Approval of June 12, 2019 Meeting Minutes 
 
Chairperson Priebe stated that it should be noted that Member Neilson was absent. 

 
Motion by Watson, supported by Rill 

 
To approve the June 12, 2019 minutes as amended 

 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
 
Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that the Township Attorney will be here on September 
11th, which is a regularly scheduled meeting date.  She will be providing training on ZBA member responsibilities 
and how to make findings defensible should the Township ever be sued over a ZBA decision.  If we have a ZBA 
case, we will start the case at 6:00 p.m. and the Attorney will begin her presentation at 7:00 p.m.  If there is 
something specific a member would like discussed, please let her know ahead of time.  She further discussed 
other training opportunities that may be available to the board members. 
 

9. Adjournment: 

 
Motion by Neilson, supported by Rill 

 
To adjourn the meeting 

 
Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  1 MOTION CARRIED 
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:39 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
___________________________ 
Julie C. Durkin 
Recording Secretary 
 
The minutes were approved as presented/Corrected:________________________ 
 
__________________________ 
Chairperson Priebe 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

May 8, 2019 

Approval of Variance 19-005 

PROJECT SITE: 10311 Kress Road 
TID 15-28-203-015 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Edward Murawski 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance request to allow for the construction of a 100-square foot shed with a five-foot north 
side yard setback and a 10-foot east rear yard setback (10-foot side yard and 30-foot rear yard 
setbacks required, Section 7.6.1. and 8.3.).   

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.
The subject site is constrained by extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the property: the location of the home on the far east of lot means
that the shed cannot go behind the home in a compliant location (10-foot distance
separation required between the dwelling and detached accessory structures) to
make use of the relaxed setbacks of five feet to the side and rear property
boundaries for accessory structures located behind the dwelling.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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The site is constrained because of the location of the existing dwelling in relation 
to the property boundaries.  While a shed is not necessary for the preservation of 
substantial property rights, the proposed 100-square foot shed is a relatively small 
improvement and is a customary and reasonable accessory in a residential zone. 
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
The proposed five-foot setback from an improved right-of-way would be 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in the district and the dwelling’s ten-foot setback could be more 
impactful than a 100-square foot shed with the same setback. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
The subject property is designated Medium Density Rural Residential 
development in the future use map and is within the North Chain of Lake Planning 
Area in the Township Master Plan. The Plan envisions single family residential 
development tied to the waterfronts. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  
See analysis under standard number one 

 
6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 

any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will 
not change if the proposed variance request is granted. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 
The proposed location is a less impactful location aesthetically and functionally 
than the single compliant location available for an accessory structure. 
 

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May 
8, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Bohn, Auxier 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  

 
May 8, 2019 

 
Approval of Variance 19-0006 

 
PROJECT SITE: 

 
10450 Kress Rd. 
TID 15-28-301-001 

OWNER: Jeffery Settle 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to construct a 486 square foot addition on the north facade and a 282 
square foot addition on the east facade of the existing dwelling. The resulting dwelling will have 
a 15.9-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties 
in the same district or zone. 
This site is a corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front yard setback from 
both Kress Road and from Cordley Lake Road. The setback requirements (25-foot front 
yard setback) are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy 
throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. 
Development of a compliant single family dwelling additions on this corner lot is 
constrained by the lot width which results in a small building envelope.  

 
2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
The lot is only 48 feet deep from west to east, with frontage on two right-of-ways.  A 25-
foot front yard setback is required along Kress Road to the east and a 30-foot rear yard 
setback is required to the west, meaning that the total required setback is five feet 
deeper than the physical dimensions of the lot.  Development possibilities are 
constrained on this lot.   

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
The existing home is 15.9 feet setback from the front property line, where 25-foot front 
yard setback is required. The proposed additions would not impact the surrounding 
properties nor would the improvements likely create sight visibility problems given the 
fact that the dwelling would be more than 15 feet from the traveled roadway, plus an 
additional 15 feet back from the property boundary.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This 
area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around 
the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 
objectives of the Master Plan. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  
There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a 
nature that the proposed additions to the existing dwelling cannot comply with the 
required front yard setback standards. The short depth of this corner lot constrains 
development on this site for single family residential purposes. 

 
6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 
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Given the small narrow size of the corner lot with a front yard setback from the east 
property line of Kress Rd. and a rear yard setback from the west side property line, there 
is a practical difficulty in constructing a compliant dwelling on the lot. 

 
Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May 
8, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Auxier, Bohn, 

NOES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  
 



1 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

May 8, 2019 

Approval of Variance 19-007 

PROJECT SITE: 5229 Post Drive 
(TID 15-27-105-039) 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Richard Mancik 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-square foot dwelling, 
with a walkout basement and partially constructed 729-square foot attached garage.  The 
proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard setback (10-foot side yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch 
north side yard setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties
in the same district or zone.
Reconstructing the dwelling in its existing non-conforming location would preserve both
the existing foundation and a 100-year old stone staircase.  The dwelling would be
constructed in the existing footprint.  The elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch setback
would be a minor encroachment into the required eight-foot setback. There is a grade
change from east to west that would mitigate any impact of the reconstructed dwelling
on adjacent properties.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
See analysis under standard number one. 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The reconstructed dwelling would be built in the exact footprint as the existing dwelling
and would not likely be impactful to adjacent properties given the contouring of the
property from east to west.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area in the Master Plan.  This
area envisions continued residential development closely tied to the lake waterfronts.
The proposed project would not adversely affect the purpose of objectives of the
Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or
recurrent a nature.
The properties in the vicinity surrounding the subject site have been developed with
non-confirming setbacks, and the proposed reconstructed dwelling would not be out-of-
character to the neighborhood.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of
the land.
The proposed dwelling would be reconstructed in the existing non-conforming footprint.  
The elevated deck would not likely be impactful because it is an open, unenclosed 
structure. 

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May 
8, 2019 by the following vote: 

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Auxier, Watson 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: 
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ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS

May 8, 2019

Approval of Variance 19-0008

PROJECT SITE: 5308 Gallagher Blvd.
TID 15-27-301-089

OWNER: Gary Phillips & Marilyn Kellepourey

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a
new 2,284 square foot single family dwelling with an attached 1,012 square foot two-car garage.
The dwelling will have a 24.6-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a
regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance
including the applicable variance standards as follows:

Variance Standards
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties
in the same district or zone.
The 50-foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties
in Hamburg Township. This parcel is unique as it is a small parcel with an existing home
that is not ordinated on the lot parallel to the lot lines and has a large wetland area to
the south. Because of the proximity of the wetlands and the 50-foot wetlands setback
requirement, there is no compliant buildable area for the home on the lot.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and

FAX 810-231-4295
PHONE 810-231-1000
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vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The requested variance would permit the demolition of an existing dwelling and
construction of a new single family dwelling within the required 50-foot wetlands
setback. The site could not accommodate a compliant location for a home due to the
wetlands.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The requested variance will not be materially injurious to the property or the zone or
district because there will be a wetlands setback sufficient for minimal impact to the
wetlands.  If the proposed development was more intense than a single family
residential dwelling, the impact to the wetlands could potentially be greater.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the South Hamburg/Strawberry planning area of the Master Plan.
This area of the Township contains areas of farmland, large wetland areas and
residential areas. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or
recurrent a nature.
The wetlands setback applies to all properties in Hamburg Township and is intended to
preserve the natural, beneficial functions of wetlands such as flood protection, wildlife
habitat, and improved water quality.  The subject site is a small platted lot, constrained
by wetlands which greatly impedes development on this lot.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of
the land.
Given the small size of buildable area on the lot with the wetlands setback restriction on
the lot, there is a practical difficulty in constructing a compliant dwelling.
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Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May
8, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Auxier, Bohn,

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

May 8, 2019 

Approval of Variance (19-009) 

PROJECT SITE: 9658 Zukey Drive 
TID 15-22-301-001 

APPLICANT: 

OWNER: 

Angelini & Associates Architects 

Stephen and Catherine Boston 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the removal of 100 percent, or 29 linear feet, of a dwelling’s 
non-conforming perimeter exterior walls and reconstruction of the walls in the existing footprint 
(no more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming structure shall be 
removed, Section 11.3.3.). The proposed dwelling will have a 43-foot setback from the ordinary 
high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high water required, Section 7.6.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.
The fluctuating water level was a variable not accounted for in the plans or removal
of 100 percent of the structure.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
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The proposed setback would be greater than the setback on adjacent properties. 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The proposed setback would be greater than the setback on adjacent properties.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.
This area envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the
lakes and Huron River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the
purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so
general or recurrent a nature.
No ordinance amendment could contemplate unpredictable existing building
conditions.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land.
Existing site conditions make it impractical and impossible to reuse more than 50
percent of the structure.

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May 
8, 2019 by the following vote: 

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Bohn, Neilson, Priebe, Auxier, Watson 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: 

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

June 12, 2019 

Approval of Variance 19-0010 

PROJECT SITE: 10125 Imus 
TID 15-28-204-052 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Andrew and Justy Yavello 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 728-square foot second-story addition on 
the north east side of an existing non-conforming dwelling.     The addition will have a 45-foot 
setback from the ordinary high water mark of Strawberry Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM 
required, Section 7.6.1. fn.1.; second-story additions must comply with required setback, 
Section 11.3.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.
The dwelling’s existing first-story encroaches into the OHM setback by 5 feet,
which would not change with the second-story addition.  The existing dwelling was
constructed with a larger than required front yard setback, making the OHM
setback difficult to meet.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
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The encroachment into the rear yard for the second-story addition would be a 
minor deviation to the zoning ordinance due to the siting of the existing structure 
on the lot and the siting of dwellings on the adjacent properties and are not likely 
to have negative impacts on those properties. 
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
The encroachment into the rear yard for the second-story addition would be a 
minor deviation to the zoning ordinance due to the siting of the existing structure 
on the lot and the siting of dwellings on the adjacent properties and are not likely 
to have negative impacts on those properties. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  
This area envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the 
lakes and Huron River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the 
purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature.  
See analysis numbers one and two. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will 
not change if the proposed variance request is granted. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 
The encroachment into the OHM for the second-story addition could be a minor 
deviation to the zoning ordinance. 
 

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
June 12, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Auxier, Bohn, Rill, Watson, Hollenbeck 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS

June 12, 2019

Approval of Variance 19-0011

PROJECT SITE: 8854 Lagoon
TID (15-13-402-060)

OWNER: Nell Nelson

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 147-square foot enclosed sunroom and
an 83-square foot covered porch on the north façade of the existing dwelling.  The enclosed
sunroom will have an 18.8-foot north rear yard setback and the covered porch will have a 23-
foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 75-square foot attached accessory
structure on the west façade of the dwelling.  The accessory structure will have an 18.5-foot
south front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance
including the applicable variance standards as follows:

Variance Standards
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties
in the same district or zone.
The proposed addition of the attached accessory structure and the attached rear
sunroom and covered porch addition would not significantly impact the neighborhood.
The impact on this neighboring property would be less impactful than constructing,
perhaps, a detached accessory structure in any other location on the lot that may be
more compliant to the zoning ordinance. Because of the small size of the subject
through lot, there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

FAX 810-231-4295
PHONE 810-231-1000

P.O. Box 157
10405 Merrill Road

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the
same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
See analysis under standard number one.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The proposed attached sunroom and porch addition and the proposed attached
accessory structure garage attached to the home is less detrimental than a detached
structure built with a 5-foot rear and side yard setback in the rear yard, which is along
Lagoon Dr.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the Northeast Hamburg/Winans Lake planning area of the Master
Plan. This area envisions mixed density waterfront and Natural River zoning districts.
The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the
Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or
recurrent a nature.
See analysis under standard number one.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of
the land.
Given the narrow size of the lot with a front yard setback of 25 feet from the south
property line of Reive Ct. and a rear yard setback of 30 feet from the north property lline
of Lagoon Dr., there is a practical difficulty in constructing a more compliant accessory
structure or addition on the lot.
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Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on June
12, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Acting Chair: Bohn,
Watson, Auxier,
Alternate(s): Hollenbeck, Rill,

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:



1

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS

June 12, 2019

Approval of Variance 19-0012

PROJECT SITE: 8213 Kimble Dr.
TID 15-16-101-019

OWNER: Jon and Lori Fairchild

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 14-foot by 45-foot elevated deck on the
south east façade of the dwelling.  The elevated deck will have a 17.6-foot rear yard setback
(24-foot rear yard setback required for elevated deck, Sections 7.6.1. and 8.18).

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance
including the applicable variance standards as follows:

Variance Standards
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties
in the same district or zone.
The size of the site does constrain the development possibilities for an attached
elevated deck to the rear of the dwelling. There is not a compliant location for an
elevated rear deck. There is an exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The lot is wider than it is deep, making it non-typical. The dwelling unit is setback from
the front property line 30 feet, leaving a smaller rear yard area than most lots. Due to
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the location of the dwelling on the lot, there is insufficient space in the rear yard to
construct the proposed deck.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The requested variance will not be materially injurious to the property or the zone or
district. The existing home is 31.5 feet setback from the rear property line, where 30-
foot rear yard setback is required. An elevated deck may encroach into the required
setback no more than 6 feet (24-foot setback required). The proposed elevated deck is
14 feet by 45 feet. While the rear of the site abuts a neighboring subdivision’s open
space, the proposed variance request for the deck would not impact the surrounding
properties nor would the improvements likely create sight visibility problems given the
fact that the deck would be more than 30 feet from the nearest neighboring residence,
and more than 100 feet from the next neighboring residence.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the North Hamburg planning area of the Master Plan. This area of
the Township is largely in a natural state and contains large areas of woodlands,
wetland and wildlife habitat as well as larger lots in medium density areas. This
proposed variance request would not affect the aesthetic character of the community.
The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the
Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or
recurrent a nature.
There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a
nature. Given the short depth and grade change of the rear yard on this lot constrains
development on this site for compliant elevated deck.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of
the land.
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The lot has a small rear yard, and given the short depth and grade change of the rear
yard on this lot there is a practical difficulty in constructing a compliant rear elevated
deck on the lot.

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on June
12, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Acting Chair: Bohn,
Watson, Auxier,
Alternate(s): Hollenbeck, Rill,

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS 

June 12, 2019 

Approval of Variance 19-0013 

PROJECT SITE: 6361 Buckshore 
TID 15-23-306-100 

APPLICANT/OWNER: John and Renee Johnston 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 630-square foot second-story addition on 
the south side of an existing non-conforming dwelling.  The addition will have a 16.25-foot rear 
yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.; second-story additions must 
comply with required setback, Section 11.3.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 

Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.
The existing dwelling encroaches into the required 30-foot rear yard setback by
13.75 feet, and the second-story would maintain that setback.  The existing
dwelling was constructed with a large front yard setback of approximately 90 feet,
rather than the required 25-foot front yard setback required.  Given the way the
property has been developed complying with the required 30-foot rear yard
setback for a second-story addition would be difficult.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
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The encroachment into the rear yard for the second-story addition would be a 
minor deviation to the zoning ordinance due to the siting of the existing structure 
on the lot and the siting of dwellings on the adjacent properties and are not likely 
to have negative impacts on those properties. 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
Due to the configuration of the dwelling on the parcel and adjacent dwellings the
proposed improvements are not likely to be materially injurious to the property or
improvements in the zone or district.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the Northeast Hamburg/Winans Lake planning area of the
Master Plan. This area envisions mixed density waterfront and natural river
zoning districts. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so
general or recurrent a nature.
See analysis numbers one and two.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of
any use which is not permitted by right within the district.
The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will
not change if the proposed variance request is granted.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land.
The proposed second-story addition could be a minor deviation from the zoning
ordinance setback requirements.

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
June 12, 2019 by the following vote: 

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Auxier, Bohn, Rill, Watson, Hollenbeck 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: 
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS

July 10, 2019

Approval of Variance 19-0014

PROJECT SITE: 8491 Baudine Rd.
TID (15-17-301-070)

OWNER: Bradley & Patricia Zalewski

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Variance application to allow for the construction of a 736-square foot addition on the south
side of an existing dwelling. The addition will have an 11-foot west front yard setback along
Baudine Road (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 35-foot setback from
the ordinary high water mark of Rush Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section
7.6.1.fn3).

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance
including the applicable variance standards as follows:

Variance Standards
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties
in the same district or zone.
This site has water on two sides, requiring a 50-foot setback on two sides. The setback
requirements are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy
throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots.
Development of a compliant single family dwelling additions on this water front lot is
constrained by the lot depth which results in a small building envelope.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and
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vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed
sufficient to warrant a variance.
The lot is constrained by multiple factors: the lot is 83 feet deep from west to east; the
street frontage is on the west side of the property boundary and requires a 25-foot front
yard setback; and there is a required 50-foot setback from water on two sides of the lot.
A 25-foot front yard setback is required along Baudine Road to the west and a 50-foot
setback from the Ordinary high water mark is required from the east, leaving an
approximately an 8-foot wide potential buildable area on the site.  Development
possibilities are constrained on this lot, and that no addition to the home would be
compliant to the Zoning Ordinance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
The existing home is setback 25 feet from the front property line. The proposed addition
encroaches towards the front property line 11 feet. The proposed addition would not
impact the surrounding properties.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject site is in the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan.
This area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas
around Rush Lake. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or
objectives of the Master Plan.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or
recurrent a nature.
There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a
nature that the proposed addition to the existing dwelling cannot comply with the
required front yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback standards.
The short depth of this waterfront lot constrains development on this site for single family
residential purposes.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district.
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not
change the use.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of
the land.
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Given the constrained size of the buildable area on the waterfront lot with a front yard
setback from the west property line of Baudine Rd. and an ordinary high water mark
setback from two sides of the property, there is a practical difficulty in constructing a
compliant dwelling and any customary additions on the lot.

Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on July
10, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Rill,
Alternate(s): Diepenhorst,

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:
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